
COLUMBIA COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

April2l,2025
Maior Variance to in the PF-80 Zone

HEARING DATE: May 5,2025

FILE NUMBER: v 25-02

PROJECT PLANNER: Deborah S. Jacob, Senior Planner

PROPERTY LOCATION: Although the subject property is addressed at79943 Bodine Road,

this residence burned down in20I2 and was never rebuilt'

APPLICANT/
OWlr{ER:

TAX MAP ID:

TAX ACCOUNT NO.:

ZONING:

PROPERTY SIZE:

Daniel Honeycutt, 79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie, OR 97016

Dhon9206@gmail.com

8330-00-00102

28017

Primary Forest (PF-80)

Approximat ely 2.32 acres

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting avariance to the minimum 50'setback
for a detached 1,152 sq ft accessory structure in the PF-80 Zoning
Districtthat is 30', instead ofthe required 50', from the side property

line.

APPLICATION COMPLETEz 3 I 13 12025

APPLICABLE CRITERIA:
150 DAY DEADLINEI 811012025

Columbia Countv Zoning Ordinance

Section 503 Primary Forest - Permitted Uses

Section 509 Primary Forest - Standards of Development

Section 1504 Variances

SUMMARY:
The applicant has submitted an application for a Major Variance to the side yard setback standards

as required in Section 509.6(A) ofthe Columbia County ZoningOrdinance requiring all structures

to malntain 50' setbacks from all property lines in the Primary Forest (PF-80) Zone. The submitted

request, if approved, will authorizethis already constructed 1,152 sq. ft. garage/storage structure

that was rebuilt without permits about 13 years ago when the residence addressed at79943 Bodine

Road burned down and has yet to be replaced according to the submitted application and County
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Assessor records. Land Development Services (LDS) has had an open case (192-20-000298-

NVST) for this unpermitted structure 2020;the submittal, review and approvalY 25-02 is the first
step in bringing this structure into compliance with the CCZO and the Oregon Building Code' The

approval of Y 25-02will, in turn , authorizethe County Building Offrcial and the County Sanitarian

to review the applicant's 1012212024 submittal of Agriculture Exempt Permit (192-24-000406-

AGE) for compliance with the applicable provisions of the Oregon Building and Fire Codes for

this accessory structure that is not intended or authorized for residential living.

The applicant is requesting this variance stating that "I would like to get the shop permitted to be

in compliance. The teruain and natural springs would make it very dfficult to relocate this shop. "

The Columbia County Public Works Department submitted comments and stated that they will
require the applicant to obtain a Road Access Permit for every access point onto the property from

Bodine Road. One condition of approval will be for the applicant to obtain said permit(s) from

Public Works and provide Land Development Services (LDS) with copies. Bodine Road is an

existing County Road with a 40' right-of-way which bisects the subject tract as shown on the

submitied Site Plan and Aerial view on Pages 3 & 4. Likewise, the County Building Official and

Land Use Compliance Specialist attached comments indicate that that the applicant will need to

complete the Agriculture Exempt Permit (192-24-00406-AGE) process which includes payment

of fees as well as obtaining any related electrical, mechanical and/or plumbing permits in
compliance with the applicable provisions of the Oregon Building and Fire Codes.

The Clatskanie Quincy Beak Map shows that this property is located in a Peripheral Big Game

Habitat Area but does not contain any sensitive or endangered species, or hydric soils. The Soil

Survey of Columbia Countv. OR identifies the subject property's soils consist of Dowde silt loam

(Type 19E) and Goble silt loam (Type 23C) with slopes between l0% - 60%. Both of these soil

types are well suited for timber production since its growth at the culmination of the mean annual

inirement (CMAD for Douglas-fir are respectively, 158 and 183 cubic feet per acre for 60-year-

old trees.

All existing site development is located in the central portion of the 2.32 acre subject tract'

waterways. Emergency services are provided by the Clatskanie Rural Fire District and the

Columbia County Sheriff. The remainder of this report will discuss the extent to which this

Variance proposal conforms to the applicable criteria listed in the Columbia County Zoning

Ordinance.
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AGE) for compliance with the applicable provisions of the Oregon Building and Fire Codes for
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Bodine Road. One condition of approval will be for the applicant to obtain said permit(s) from

Public Works and provide Land Development Services (LDS) with copies. Bodine Road is an

existing County Road with a 40' right-of-way which bisects the subject tract as shown on the

submitted Site Plan and Aerial view on Pages 3 & 4. Likewise, the County Building Official and

Land Use Compliance Specialist attached comments indicate thatthat the applicant will need to

complete the Agriculture Exempt Permit (192-24-00406-AGE) process which includes payment

of fees as well as obtaining any related electrical, mechanical and/or plumbing permits in
compliance with the applicable provisions of the Oregon Building and Fire Codes.

The Clatskanie Quincy Beak Map shows that this property is located in a Peripheral Big Game

Habitat Area but does not contain any sensitive or endangered species, or hydric soils. The Soil

Survey of Columbia Countv. OR identifies the subject property's soils consist of Dowde silt loam

(Type 19E) and Goble silt loam (Type 23C) with slopes between I0% - 60%. Both of these soil

types are well suited for timber production since its growth at the culmination of the mean annual

inirement (CMAI) for Douglas-fir are respectively, 158 and 183 cubic feet per acre for 60-year-

old trees.

All existing site development is located in the central portion of the 2.32 acre subject tract.

waterways. E*"tg.ttcy services are provided by the Clatskanie Rural Fire District and the

Columbia County Sheriff. The remainder of this report will discuss the extent to which this

Variance proposal conforms to the applicable criteria listed in the Columbia County Zoning
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Detached Garage/Storage structure

Subiect Propertv's Aerial. PF-80 Zoning Map
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Views of existing structure's 30' primarv firebreak

REVIEW CRITERIA:

The followins sections of the Columbia Countv Zonins Ordinance (CCZO) applv to this

application:

Section 500 PRIMARY FOREST ZONE - 80 PF-80
SO1 .1 Purpose. The purpose of this zone is to retain forest land for forest use and to

encourage the management of forest land for the growing, harvesting, and
processing of forest crops consistent with the Oregon Forest Practices Act. Uses

in this zone wili also provide for other forest uses including watershed protection,

soil protection, maintenance of clean air and water, wildlife and fisheries habitat,

outdoor recreation activities, open space and scenic preservation, and agricultural

Y 2s-I2Honeycutt Setback (PF-80) Page 5 of 12



activities free from the encroachment of conflicting non-forest uses and

influences.

503 Permitted Uses. The following uses are permitted in the Primary Forest Zone:

Forest operations or forest practices including, but not limited to, reforestation of
forest land, road construction and maintenance, harvesting of forest tree species,
application of chemicals, and disposal of slash.

Farm Uses as defined by ORS 215.203 except marijuana and psilocybin-
producing fungi growing and producing.

509 Standards of DeveloPment

6 Setbacks:

A. There shall be a minimum setback of 50' for front, side, and rear yards for
all development in the Primary Forest Zone.

t1
The owner shall provide and maintain primary fuel-free fire break and

secondary fire break areas on land surrounding the dwelling and primary

fuel-free break areas surrounding accessory structures in the Primary
Forest Zone pursuant to the provisions in Subsections 510'2 and .3.

1

.2

F

Findine 1: The applicant is requesting approval to legalize the unpermitted construction of a

a"t".frea g aragel storage structure that was built after the property's residence burned down in
2012. As mentioned in the Summary, there is no authorized residence on this property that has

been reviewed and approved by Land Development Services. Nevertheless, forest

operations/forest practices and farm uses as defined in ORS 215.203 are permitted on PF-80

zoned properties that are not residentially developed. ORS 215.203 states, "... Farm Ltse"

includes the on-site construction and maintenance of equipment andfacilities usedfor the

activities described in this subsection. The applicant describes the gangelstorage structure's

present use is "to store and service myforestry equipment, skidders, bulldozer, tractor." Staff

finds the applicant will be authorized to legalize this unpermitted structure by completing his

submitted Agriculture Exempt Permit after the Planning Commission reviews and approves V
25-02 Application approving its location at 30' instead of 50' from the east side property line

required in Section 509.6(4.) of the CCZO.

The Site Visit pictures on Pages 2 & 5 demonstrate the applicant has already established the

required 30' primary firebreak buffers pursuant to CCZO Section 509.6(F) , the OAR 660-006-

0035 and ths March 1991 Recommended Fire Sitine Standards for Dwellings & Structures &
Fire Safetv Design Standards for Roads, published by the Oregon Department of Forestry.

If approved, this Major Variance will allow the applicant to apply for all necessary Agriculture

Exempt related electrical, mechanical, andlor plumbing permits that the County Building Official
will review and approve for compliance with the Oregon Building and Fire Codes. Because

Septic Permit Numbers 192-24-000531-INQY and 192-25-000208 INQY have been approved

for the abandonmetfi of 2 unauthorized septic tanks, the completion of Agriculture Exempt

V 25-02 Honeycutt Setback (PF-80) Page 6 of 12



permit # lg2-24-000406-AGE will also require a plumbing permit for the necessary removal of
all existing plumbing features, except any hose bibbs, from this accessory structure that cannot

be lived in.

Staff finds the uses of the detached garagelstorage structure are permitted uses in the PF-80 Zone

provided the Planning Commission approves its location being 30', instead of 50', from the side

property line as required in Section 509.6(4) and the applicant complete the Agriculture Exempt

Fermit process with LDS in compliance with the Oregon Building Code.

with Section I 4 of the Columbia Countv Zoninp ance:

i S04 VA R lA N C E S : Except as provided in Section 1504.4 below, there are 2 classes of
variances to the standards established in this ordinance. A Minor Variance is

defined as a request for a variance of less than2So/o from a dimensional requirement

such as setbacks, height, lot or parcel coverage, lot or parcel width, or lot or parcel

depth, or a request for a variance of less than 10% from a minimum lot or parcel size

requirement. All other variances are defined as Major Variances. Use variances are

not permitted under this ordinance except as permitted under Section 1505.1

"Temporary Permits: Use Not Allowed in District"'

.i Major Variances: The Planning Commission may permit and authorize a

variance from the requirements of this ordinance when unusual
circumstances cause undue hardship in the application of it. The granting of
such a variance shall be in the public interest.

Findine 2: This variance request meets the Major Variance definition in Section 1504 since the

*q"*t"a :0' setback will vary the minimum 50' setback by 40%. On March 13,2025 the

applicant submitted a complete Major Variance Permit Application with the processing fee to

tund p"'tr"lopment Services (LDS) in compliance with the requirements in Section 1504.1 of the

CCZO. On March 13,2025,LDS notified adjoining property owners and affected government

agencies with Notice of the May 5, scheduled Public Hearing and Refenal and

Acknowledgement of the proposal requested forY 25-02. As of the date of this report, none of
these notified neighbors or affected agencies have submitted any objections to the requested

proposal. For these reasons, Staff finds the requirements in Section 1504.1 have been satisfied.

Continuine with the Columbia Countv Zonins Ordinance Section 1504.1(A):

A. A variance shall be made only when all the following conditions and facts exist

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public

safety, health, or welfare, or injurious to other property;

Findine 3: The granting of this variance should not be detrimental to the public safety, health or

*.fAt" - injurious to other properties because this variance will authorize the construction of
the unpermitted accessory structure and allow the County Building Official to review this

structure for compliance with the applicable provisions of the Oregon Building and Fire Codes'

The applicant staies this purpose as well when he states "I would like to get the shop permitted to
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be in compliance. If granted, the variance will be the next step in bringing the property into

compliance. "

The Columbia County Public Works Department attached comments state the applicant will be

required to obtain an access permit for every access point onto the property. Proof of these

obiained accesses shall be submitted to LDS as one condition of approval forY 25-02.

The County Sanitarian attached comments confirm she has no objection to this proposal. These

comments also state that"area to the west, where setbacl<s could be achieved, does exhibit

challenging topography and extremely wet conditions due to springs and a highwater table'"

LDS recordr ulro 
"onft.- 

that unauth orized septic tank(s) installed for this structure has been

abandoned with the approval of 192-24-00538 and 192-25-00208'

The County Building Official's attached comments also state that the applicant will be required

to obtain the following as a condition of approval:

o Building plans for the structure with engineered plans, including obtaining permits for

electrical, mechanical and plumbing OR
o An agricultural exempt permit for the detached accessory structure it is prohibited from

having any living quarters and requires obtaining permits for electrical, mechanical and

plumbing fixtures.

The Site Visit picture
required 30'primary

on Pages 2 &, 5 demonstrate the applicant has akeady established the

firebreak buffers pursuant to OAR 660-006-0035 and the Marsh 1991

& Fire

for Roads, published by the Oregon Department of Forestry.

With the Planning Commission's approval of V 25-02, staff finds that the County will be able to

process and revi& the necessary building plans or agriculture exempt permit for this detached

structure for compliance with the applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance as well as of the

Oregon Building and Fire Codes.

With these conditions of approval, staff finds that this proposal will not be detrimental to the

public safety, health, or welfare, or injurious to other property satisfring this criterion in Section

1s04.1A(l).

Continuine with the Columbia Countv Zonine Ordinance Section 1504.1(4):

2. The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are

unique to the property for which the variance is sought and are not

applicable generally to other property;

Findins 4: The unique conditions of this property are attributed to its physical and natural

"ttu"o.toistics 
pertaining to challenging topography and springs leading to extremely wet

conditions for portions of the site where this setback could be achieved. The applicant also

states that the property's 200' width contributes to inability to locate it within the required

setbacks because of steep slopes and natural springs/wetness both of which contribute to the

v zs-u2Honeycutt Setback (PF-s0) Page 8 of 12



necessity of the requested V 25-02 Application. Although it is not unusual for PF-80 zoned

properties to contain steep slopes and natural springs/extremely wet soils, the subject property's

iubstandard 2.42-acre size, is another unique characteristic that limits the applicant's ability to

safely construct this resource-related accessory structure.

With these site specific characteristics and related building permit requirements covered for
Finding 3, staff finds that the proposal requested for V 25-02 is consistent with the purposes of
the PF-80 Zone andthe Oregon Building and Fire Codes of permitting resource-related

structures to be constructed in compliance with all applicable land use and building code

requirements. For these reasons, staff finds the criterion in Section 1504.1(A) (2) has been met.

Continuins the Columbia Countv T,onins Ordinance r504.1(A):

3 Approval of the application will allow the property to be used only
for purposes authorized by the Zoning Ordinance;

Findine 5: As covered in Finding 1, ORS 215.203 identifies that farm uses " includes the on-

site construction and maintenance of equipment andfacilities usedfor the activities desuibed in

this subsection. The applicant describes the garagelstorage structure's present use is "to store

and service my.forestry equipment, skidders, bulldozer, tractor and it will be a dry building
without any plumbing." Inaddition, conditions of approval will require the applicant to complete

the submitted Aericulture Exempt Permit Number 192-25-000406-AGE for this nonJivable

accessory structure which the County Building Official must approve for compliance with the

Oregon Building Code. Because the unpermitted septic tanks have been decommissioned, the

tt...rsury plumbing permit will remove this all plumbing fixtures except hose bibbs. The

applicant will also be required to obtain Road Access Permits for all points of access to the

subject property as another condition ofapproval.

Finally, the applicant's Agriculture Exempt Permits will require him to file a notarized Building
Permit Exemption Covenant with the County Clerk stating that this structure will be used

solely as an agricultural or forestry building as defined by ORS 455,315(2)(a).

With the Planning Commission's approval of V 25-02 and these conditions of approval, staff

finds the detached garage/storage structure can be legalized as an authorized permitted use on the

Primary Forest zoned property in compliance with this criterion in Section 150a.1(A) (3).

Continuine with the Columbia Countv Zonine Ordinance Section 1504.1(A):

Strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance would create an

unnecessary hardship;

Findine 6: As stated in Finding 4, strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance would create an

unnecessary hardship for the applicant by requiring him to relocate this accessory structure.

Potential relocation in order to construct it at least 50' away from the east property line appears

to be limited due to the site's steep terrain, natural springs, and extremely wet soils.

4

V 25-02 Honeycutt Setback (PF-80) Page9 of 12



With this site's specific natural limitations, staff finds that the proposal requested for V 25-02 is

consistent with this criterion in Section 1504.1(AX4) provided the applicant applies for, obtains

and abides by the County Building Official's approval of the permitted accessory storage

structure.

Continuine with the Columbia Countv Zonins Ordinance Section 1504.1(A):

The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the
realization of the Comprehensive Plan nor violate any other
provision of the Zoning Ordinance.

Findine 7: As stated in Finding 1, the accessory structure's proposed farm uses are permitted in

tfr" pf*O Zone. The granting of this variance would not authorize any use that is not permitted

by the Oregon Building or Fire Codes provided the applicant obtain all necessary building

permits. Also, the applicant's request to vary the setbacks to the east side property line will not

ultet or violate any other provisions of these documents that guide how, where and why

Columbia County can manage its growth and development. With conditions of approval already

covered, staff finds that V 25-02 will be able to satisfu this criterion in Section 150a.1(A)(5).

Continuins with the Columbia Zonins Ordinance 1504.1:

B. A variance so authorized shall become void after the expiration of 1 year

if the next step in the development process has not been applied for.

Findine 8: If this variance is approved, the applicant shall submit the required Building Plans/

Ag.tcuttup Exempt Permits, documentation and fees concurrent with the proposal submitted for

V1S-OZto Land Development Services within I year of the final decision, or this approval will
expire.

Continuins with the Columbia Countv Zonins Ordinance Section 1504.1:

c. The Planning Commission may impose whatever reasonable
requirements it feels will fulfill the intent of this ordinance'

Findins 9: The Commission may add conditions onto their decision if they deem any are

necessary that have not been covered in this report.

COMMENTS:

County Building Official: The Building Official's comments have been incorporated into this

report during the evaluation and analysis conducted for Finding 3.

Columbia County Public Works Department: No objections to the application's approval as

submitted provided the applicant obtain Road Access Permits for all of the site's existing

accesses to Bodine Road.

5
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County Sanitarian: Submified comments that have been incorporated into this report during the

evaluation and analysis conducted for Finding 3. The County Sanitarian is also required to

review and approve all structural permits prior to permit issuance.

Clatskanie Fire District: No comments have been received as of the date of this report.

Clatskanie-Quincy CPAC: No comments have been received as of the date of this report

Clatskanie PUD: No comments have been received as of the date of this report.

Columbia County Land Use Compliance Specialist: Submitted comments that the variance

being granted would allow structure to remain and that additional building permits maybe

needed.

No other comments have been received as of the date of this report.

STAFF COMMENTS, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the facts, findings, and comments herein, Planning Staff recommends that the Planning

Commission APPROVE the applicant's request of a Major Variance (Y 25-02) to the setback

standards required in Section 509.6(A) for the subject PF-80 zonedproperty. This approval will
allow the applicant to lawfully construct the existing detached garagelstorage structure 30' from

the east side property line, subject to the following conditions:

Conditions of Approval:

This variance shall become void if the applicant does not pay for and complete the

necessary agriculture exempt permits for the existing accessory structure to Land

Development Services within one vear of the final decision for V 25-02.

The applicant shall complete Agriculture Exempt Permit Number 192-24-000406-

AGE for this non-habitable accessory structure. This includes removing any

remaining plumbing features except hose bibbs.

The apirlicant shall file anotaized Buildine Permit Exemption Covenant with the

County Clerk. This deed restriction will run with the land and require it to be

used solely as an agricultural or forestry building as defined by ORS

455.315(2)(a). A copy of this recorded document shall be filed with Land

Development Services.

The applicant shall obtain Road Access Permit(s) from the County Department of
Public Works for all of the site's access points to Bodine Road. Copies of said

issued permit(s) hall be filed with Land Development Services.

The responsibility for protection from wildlife damage on the property shall be

assumed by the dwelling's owner and/or occupant.

1

2.

J

4

5
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The Department of Land Development Services reserves the right to review this

application againin the future if it determines that the approved accessory

structure is in noncompliance with any of the conditions of approval herein. Any

departure from ordinance regulations or conditions of approval established herein

shall be subject to review and possible suspension or revocation in accordance

with the procedures of the Columbia County Zoning Ordinance.

Attachments: Submitted application and Site Plan and documentation

Vicinity, Address, and Zoning MaPs

Building Permit Exemption Covenant- sample

Comments from Columbia County Public Works, County Sanitarian, County

Building Official, and County Land Use Compliance Specialist

cc: Columbia County Land Use Compliance Specialist

6
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*p;_Aq_W ,n-Puilt/

File No v I I-o?
&}>qS,qE

(- q1aa

Variance
r,"qyr

VARIANCE APPLICATION
COLUMBIA COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

General lnformation

APPLICANT: Name o\

Mailing address:

Phone No.: Office Home 3 *ry3

Email 1 0 bnt<

(-)t

t

Are you the X proPertY owner? owner's agent?

PROPERTY OWNEn: X same as above, OR

Name

9Mailing Address:

Email:

PROPERTY ADDRESS (if assigned)

TAX MAP NO.: t$ol? 2,:7" ZoningAcres

TYPE OF VARIANCE: qA br Vapr'o'n^CI
Ordinance
Requ rres

Change
to:

@@
)o_t-ot size: 

-

X s"tback: front X side 

-rear
Other:

PRESENT LAND USES: (farm
Use:

bush, swamp, residential, etc'),d
Approx. Acres

\
2 ,37sLf

ha*

0

OC 1

vvlu\

Total acres (should agree with above)

S:\Planning Division\Forms\Applicaiion FormsVariance Application 201 B Updated 12121118



Variance

PROPOSED LAND USES:

File No. V

I
0

\
@

WATER SUPPLY: _ X Ptivate weil.
____--*_- _Comm un ity system.

Receipt No

Zoning pf- xtJ

ls the well instalted? X Yes 

-No
Name

METHOD OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL: _Community Sewer. Name_-K Not applicable.

tf septic, does the subject property arreaduT:J: ::rt:,T;r yes 

-No
lf no, is the property approved for a Septic System? Yes _ No

CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY: List all adjacent property you own with boundaries touching the subject
property: _None

Tax Acc't. No Acres c ers (if anv)

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
CERTIFICATION:
I hereby certify that all of the above statements, an all other documents submitted, are accurate and true to
the best of my knowledge and belief

Date: Signature:

NOTE: Please attach an accurate detailed plot plan, including and proposed structures, septic tanks
and drain fields, farm and forest areas, large natural features (e.g. cliffs, streams, ravines, etc.), roads and
driveways, property lines, easements, etc.

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
Planninq Department Use Only

Date Rec'd.

l0
ministrative

Staff Member:
++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ +++++++++++++++++++++++++++

Hearing
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Variance
File No V )T-,1?.

VARIANCE FACT SHEET

Variance Standards:

h

The following 5 requirements are from Section 1504 1A of the Columbia CountY Zoning

Ordinance:

,,A variance shall be made only when all of the following conditions and facts exist:

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or

welfire, or injurious to other property;"

1. State how the granting of your varia nce will not injure other property in the vicinity, nor be

detrimental to the Public afety, health welfare

t

a

i

t
Iq 0

2. The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are unique to the

property for which the variance is sought and are not applicable generally to

other Property;"

2. Describe the conditions, unique to the propertv (NOT the owner), over which you have no control'

on which you base this varian." ,"qr"rt 1ffiEiEze, shape, location; topography; natural features;

etc.)

0^l J" urh1",^..)o0

c\
{rr

obnr r0[^A
prova

ance;"authorized bY

3. What uses or structures do You intend to Place on the

KLL

€,r, b

L,

a llow the property to be used only for purposes

L

a"t, rys

v;f aat+bt-

ltrts {.dr &tu t t,
l
I Aa

b

Na5\ 6
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Variance File No. V

Strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance would create an unnecessary
hardship;"

4. Explain in detail the unnecessary hardship. This may be a personal or physical hardship, but it
must arise out of the unique physical conditions on the roperty described in 2 above

l^rio 0d \

(.

'rg
a- L

5. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the realization of the
Gomprehensive Plan nor violate any other provision of the Zoning Ordinance."

5. Will this variance be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and other requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance?

a
ren-aL

4

\
I

t

u
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ ++++++++++++++++++ ++++++++++++++

Please submit al I of the followino

1. The attached "VARIANCE APPLICATION General lnformation".
2. Answers to the above questions,
3. A good measured sketch of your property, showing all existing structures, septic tanks and

drain fields, large natural features, roads and driveways, property lines, easements, etc.
Don't forget the North arrow and the scale of the drawing.

4. A vicinity map, with North arrow and scale.
5. The application fee.
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

coaflr),,,ra,
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n*fir*u.,rf

' t\ll ' ct'th t

T NAMEp and Taxlot

L$d+ 367
tl r-f\l

.- \l ))-

PHONE #
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Deborah Jacob

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Erin O'Connell
Environmental Services Specialist
Columbia County Land Development Services

503-397-7222

Erin OConnell
Wednesday, March 19,2025 4:41 PM

Planning Department.UserGroup
Annamaria Pacheco

Re:Agency Comments Requested for Honeycutt V 25-02

Agency Packet.pdf

Sanitation comments

We have no objection to this proposal

Additionally, based off of soils evaluation work performed on the site, I can attest that the area to the west (or

where setbacks could be achieved) does exhibit challenging topography and extremely wet conditions due to

springs and a high water table.

f ii,'r 
.,,

MAR i g;025

LanO Deve/opment
Seryrces

Service - Engagement - Connection - Innovation

Please note: Land Development Services has moved to a new location at 445 PortAvenue, St. Helens
So B- Bg7 - a1o r and email, onsite @ columbi acountyqr. gov

From: Amy Herzog <Amy.Herzog@col umbiacountyor.gov>
Sent: Thursday, March 13,2025 10:02 AM
To: Tracycmacg@gmail.com <Tracycmacg@gmail.com>; Clatskanie PUD <TBrittain@clatskaniepud.com>;

bholsey@clatskaniefire.org <bholsey@clatskaniefire.org>; Don VanDomelen

<Don.VanDomelen@columbiacountyor.gov>; PublicWorks.UserGroup <publicworks@columbiacountyor.gov>; ePermits

- On-Site <onsite@columbiacountyor.gov>; David Carlberg <David.Carlberg@columbiacountyor.gov>

Cc: Deborah Jacob <Debora h.Jacob@colum biacountyor.gov>
Subject: Agency Comments Requested for Honeycutt V 25-02

Good morning,

Ptease see the attached apptication packet for Variance to a property tine setback for an accessory structure. We

woutd tike to get your feedback/comments for this proposat. Please emait back your comments to
planning@columbiacountyor.gov

Thank you

1

Amy Herzog



Permit Technician
Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext B4B3
Amv.Herzo g@columbiacountvor. gov

Please note:
Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location at 445 Port Avenue, St. Helens.
We're available to assist you in person, by phone 503-3gZ-1501 and email:
building@columbiacountyor.gov or nlanning@coiumbiacountyor.gov.

2



CCLUI\IIBTA C()UNTY
Larnd Developrren t Se rviccs

REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Date: March 13'2025
File # V 25-02
Applicant: Daniel HoneYcutt
Map/Taxlot: 8330-00-00102
Site Address: 79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie OR 97016

Zone: PF-80
Stzez 2.32 Acres

sT" I{ELENS. CIR97051
r.1{} .-!lritncl S L.

I )irtcr i-i{il4,l :l!};- l.:!i} l

q:rrii.r t:':l ri;rrottiri -;{}I'qr j!

RECEIVED

MAR I 120?5

Land Development Siervices

NOTICE IS HER"EBY GI-N that Daniel Honeycut has submifted a Major Variance application (V 25-02)

requesting approval for a 30 foot, instead of the required 5{} foot, side property line setback for an accessory

structure puriuant to the applicable provisions in Section 500 and Section 1504 of the Columbia County

ZoningOrdinance. The subject properfy is zoned Primary Forest {PF-80), tontains 2.32 acres and is lscated

at79943 Bodine Road Clatskanie' OR.

"hlearing Dat*: M*y 5,2$25 Plea*e Rclum fu: hltarch 2412sj25 Flanner: Deborsh "facoh

SAID PUBLIC HEARING will be held before the Columbia County Planning Commission on May 5r 2025,

starting at 6:30 p.m. at Columbia County Public Works, Healy Hall located at 1054 Oregon Street St Helens,

OR 971051. please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smar"tphone. fu1!!ps.:{$€e!"g*to-ctxn/8lt$tio25.tl'I lcu
can also dial in using your-phone. ,{ccess Code: E80-602-597 United States (Toll Free): I 866 $99'l0J!

The enclosed application is being referred to you for your information and comment. Your recommendation and

suggestions wiil ue used by the dounty Planning Department and/or the Columbia County Planning Commission in

".rTiitrg 
at a decision. your prompt ieply will helpus to process this application and will ensure the inclusion of

yotrr recorrunendations in the staff report. Please comment below.

i. _We have reviewed the enilosed application and have no objection to its approval as submined.

2- X pt"use see attached letter or notes below for our comments.

3. _We are considering the proposal further and will have comments to you by

4. _Our board must meet to consider this; we will return their comments to you by

5. 

-Please 

contact our office so we may discuss this-

6. We recommend denial of the application, for the rsasons below:

h,colltMEIi'I's
^Llr

Signerl

q

r i,r",-E-Ag inePf!n4 Date :

S:YPIANNING DIVISIONY^PLANNING (AMY'5)YFORMSYREFERML AND ACKNOWTEDGMENTXREFERRAL AND

ACKNOWLEDGMENT - PC.DOCX



COLUMBIA COUNTY
Lrrnd Derreloptnen t Sen'iccs

REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Date: March 13,2025
File # V 25-02
Applicant: Daniel Honcycutt
Map/Taxlot: 8330-00-00 I 02

Site Address: 79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie OR 97016

Zonet PF-80
Sizc;2,32 Acres

X n,.ur"

ST. I.{ELLNS, OR 97051
23O Stntrrrl St.

l)irccr (irO3) 397- l:1(i !

r:olr ttt-tl>iacort trt )'()r'.9()\'

RECEIVHD

MAR 1 4 2025

Land Deveiopment Servioes

NOTICE IS HEREBY GMN that Daniel Honeycut has submitted a Major Variance application (V 25-02)

requesting approval for a 30 foot, instead ofthe required 50 foot, side property line setbackfor an accessolT

structure puisuant to the applicable provisions in Section 500 and Section 1504 of the Columbia County

ZoningOidinance. Ttre subject property is zoned Primary Forest (PF-80)' contains 2.32 acres and is located

nt79943 Bodine Road Clatskanie' OR.

Hearing Date: May 512025 Please Return By: March 24,2025 Planner: Deborah Jacob

SAID PUBLIC HEARING will be held before the Columbia County Planning Commission on May 5,2025,

starting at 6:30 p.m. at Columbia County Public Works, Healy Hall located at 1054 Oregon Street St Helens,

OR 9t051. Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. https://nreet.eoto' ou

can also dial in using your-phone. Access Code: 880-602-597 United States (Toll Free): I 866 899 4679

The enclosed application is being referred to you for your information and comment. Your recommendation and

suggestions will be used by the County Planning Department andlor the Columbia County Planning Commission in

afflvlng at a decision. Your prompt reply will help us to process this application and will ensure the inclusion of
your in the staff report. Please comment below'

I We have reviewed the enclosed application and have no objection to its approval as submitted'

2. see attached letter or notes below for our comments.

3. _We are considering the proposal further and will have comments to you by

4. _Our board must meet to consider this;'we will retum their comments to you by

5. 

-Please 

contact our office so we may discuss this.

6. _we recommend denial of the application, for the reasons below:

IJ .") sl4}^-u.-

S

3

S:YPLANNING DIVISIONY^PLANNING (AMY'S)+FORMSYREFERRAL AND ACKNOWTEDGMENTYREFERRAL AND

ACKNOWLEDGMENT . PC.DOCX

4r /6"'



Deborah Jacob

From:
Sent:
lo:

Don VanDomelen
Thursday, March 13,202512:01 PM

Planning Department.UserGroup
RE:Agency Comments Requested for Honeycutt V 25-02Subject:

Appticant witt be required to obtain a buitding permit for the structure with engineered ptans, inctuding obtaining
permits for electrica[, mechanicat, and ptumbing.
Or
Appticant witt be required to obtain an agricutture exempt permit for the structure, inctuding obtaining permits for

electricat, mechanicat, and ptumbing

Don VanDomelen, CBO

Columbia County Building Official
230 Strand Street, St. Helens, OR 97051
(p) s03-366-3910
don.vandomelen (ocolum biacountvor.gov
www.columbiacou ntvor.gov

Please note:
Land Development Services has moved to a temporary location aL445 Port Avenue, St. Helens'

We're available to assist you in person, phone at 503-397-1501, ext. 1 or by email at the following for building, planning

and onsite septic:
buildine@columbiacountyolfQv or planning(dcolumbiacountvor.gov or onsite@columbiacountvor'gov

Service - Engagement - Connection * Innovotion

From: Amy Herzog <Amy. Herzog@columbiacountyor.gov>
Sent: Thursday, March 13,2025 10:02 AM

To: Tracycmacg@gmail.com; Clatskanie PUD <TBrittain@clatskaniepud.com>; bholsey@clatskaniefire.org; Don

VanDomelen <Don.VanDomelen@columbiacountyor.gov>; PublicWorks.UserGroup

<publicworks@columbiacountyor.gov>; ePermits - On-Site <onsite@columbiacountyor.gov>; David Carlberg

<David.Carlberg@colum biacountyor.gov>
Cc: Deborah Jacob <Deborah.Jacob@col um biacountyor.gov>
Subject: Agency Comments Requested for Honeycutt V 25-02

Good morning,

Ptease see the attached apptication packet for Variance to a property tine setback for an accessory structure. We

woutd tike to get your feedback/comments for this proposat. Please emait back your comments to
ptan ning@cotu mbiacountyor.gov

Thank you

Amy Herzog;
Permit Technician
Columbia County Land Development
503-397-1501 ext 8483

RECEIVED

MAR I 4 2025

Land
Services

Development

1



COLUMBTA COUNTY
Latnd Developnrent Services ST. II ELENS, OR 97051

23O Srr:'tncl St-
t)irccr (irO13) :t!)7 l:)OI
colt,turlriacorr l ) l)'()r'.Qo\r

REFERRAL AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Date: March 13,2025
File # V 25-02
Applicant: Daniel HoneYcutt
Map/Taxlot: 8330-00-00102
SitC.q,AOress: 79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie OR 97016

Zonel PF-80
Stzez 2.32 Acres

NOTICE IS HEREBY GMN that Daniel Honeycut has submitted a Major Variance application (V 25-02)

requesting approval for a 30 foot, instead of the required 50 foot, side property line setback for an accessory

structure pursuant to the applicable provisions in Section 500 and Section 1504 of the Columbia County

Zoningordinance. The subject p"opr"ty is zoned Primary Forest (PF-80), eontains 2.32 acres and is located

*79943 Bodine Road Clatskanie' OR.

Hearing Date: 1,4ay 512025 Please Roturrr By: March 24,2025 Planner: Deborah Jacob

SAID PUBLIC HEARING will be held before the columbia county Planning commission on May 5,2025,

starting at 6:30 p.m. at Columbia County Public Works, Healy Hall located at 1054 Oregon Street St Helens,

OR 9t051. please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. https://nreet.goto.conr/880602597 You

can also diat in usini yourphone. A""".r Cbde: 880-602-597 United States (Toll Free): I 866 899 4679

The enclosed application is being referred to you for your information and comment. Your recommendation and

suggestions wiil-be used by the County Planning Department and/or the Columbia County Planning Commission in

*rTiirrg at a decision. your prompt reply wilt helpus to process this application and will ensure the inclusion of

your recornmendations in the staff report. Please comment beLow.

i. _We have reviewed the enclosed application and have no objection to its approval as submitted'

2. Please see attached letter or notes below for our comments.

3.-Weareconsideringtheproposalfurtherandwi1lhavecommentstoyouby

4. _Our board must meet to consider this; we will return their comments to you by

5. 

-Please 

contact our office so we may discuss this'

6. _We recorlmend denial of the application, for the reasons below:

Title:

S:YPLANNING DIVISIONY^PLANNING (AMY'S)*FORMSYREFERRAL AND ACKNOWTEDGMENTYREFERRAL AND

ACKNOWLEDGMENT - PC.DOCX



"n I fdt\-crlJ r*vr tv . - . - vl

Variance File No. v l t-ol
#37q5,4{

rq$r
VARIANCE APPLICATION

COLUMBIA COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: NamE:

Mailing address

Phone No.: Office Home

Email: 1 0

03

c bntt
Are you the X property owner? owner's agent?

PROPERTY OWNERT X t"me as above, OR:

Name

Mailing Address

Email:

PROPERTY ADDRESS (if assigned):

rAX MAP No.: 2gO 2,12^ Zoning:Acres

TYPE OF VARIANCE: qA Vapr'ot^(-!,(:r
Ordinance
Requires:

Change
to:

qo
Lot size

)

X s"tback: front X side 

-rear
Other:

PRESENT LAND USES: (farm
Use:

bush, swamp, residential, etc.)
Approx. Acres

\
2 ,3\s0

hu

LT

c

OC a

v40J\

Total acres (should agree with above)

)lanning Division\Forms\Application FormsVariance Application 201 I Updated 12121118



File No. V }.t- oa
Variance

VARIANGE FACT SHEET

Variance Standards:

The following 5
Ordinance:

Section 1504. 1A of the Columbia CountY Zoning

,'A variance shall be made only when all of the following conditions and facts exist:

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety' health' or

welfire, or ii;urious to other property;"

1. State how the granting of your variance will not injure other property in the vicinity, nor be

detrimental to the Public , health welfare:

requirements are from

t

0 a

2

5

The conditions upon which the requestJor a variance is based are unique to the

property tor wnicilhe varian"e i" 
"-_ought 

and are not applicable generally to

other proPertY;"

2. Describe the conditions, unique to the prope!-ty. (Nor the owner), over which you have no control'

on which you base this varianc" ruqiffiFuiffiiru, ,h"p", rocation; topography; naturalfeatures;

etc.):

c\
u{A
0t^^

0^l 1",t.jo J" u,tht
0

I

a.- OJW
eappli on will allow the

(-, 2(r'

property to be used only for purposes
+ w

authorized bY the ng Ordinance;"

3. What uses or structures do You intend to Place on the

I

b,;(

r 0r vlf hwr

ftis tPr &tu 0,r, t A^ b

fdf'

I Ka9

S :\Planning Division\Forms\Application FormsVariance 201 I
ap uw



Variance

PROPOSED LAND USES:

File No. V

o
[oe

METHOD oF SEWAGE DlsposAl: __community sewer. Name
lC Not appticabte.

Septic System.
lf septic, does the subject prop-erty already have a system? yes _Nolf no, is the property approved for a septiisystem? 

- yeil- No

CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY: List all adjacent property you own with boundaries touching the subjectproperty: _None

WATER SUPPLY: - _X ptivate well.

* 
-Community 

system.

I hereby certify that all of the above statements, a
the best of my knowledge and belief.

ls the well instatled? X' yes _No
Name

all other docu ments submitted, are accurate and true to

nd proposed structures, septic tanks
streams, ravines, etc.), roads and

Acc't o. Acres c rs (if anv)

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
CERTIFICATION:

Date: Signature

NOTE: Please attach an accurate detailed plot plan, including a
and drain fields, farm and forest areas, Iarge natural features (e.9. cliffs,
driveways, property lines, easements, etc.

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

Plannino Department Use Onlv

Date Rec'd

Receipt No

Hearing

{0
pf-

inistrative

Staff Member:
+++++++++++++++++++++++ ++++++++++++++++++++++++++

Zoning:
++++++++++++++++++++++++++

S:\Planning Division\FormslApplication FormsVariance Application 201 g Updated 12/21118



Variance File No. V

4. Strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance would create an unnecessary
hardship;"

4. Explain in detail the unnecessary hardship. This may be a personal or physical hardship, but it
must arise out of the unique physical conditions on the described in 2 above

0..t-lO 0d d-&N

0u,J

(Y

0- (-

5. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the realization of the
Gomprehensive Plan nor violate any other provision of the Zoning Ordinance."

5. Will this variance be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and other requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance?

Arw a 'an aL
@ufli,1

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ ++++++++++++++++ +++++++++++

Please submit all of the followino:

1. The attached "VARIANCE APPLICATION General lnformation".
2. Answers to the above questions.
3. A good measured sketch of your property, showing all existing structures, septic tanks and

drain fields, large naturalfeatures, roads and driveways, property lines, easements, etc.

Don't forget the North arrow and the scale of the drawing.
4. A vicinity ffiop, with North arrow and scale.
5. The application fee.
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

S:\Planning Division\Forms\Application FormsVariance Application 201 8 Updated 12121118



Map and Taxlot #:

L6at+ * t36Lf,

Scalo: l" - so'

S TE PLAN SUBMITTAL FORM

appllcant
approved. Approval of
wlth thls site plan. Work
submission of a slte plan

PHONE #
ADDRESS

responsible for new work ln accordance with site plan once
inspections shall not be construed as approval of work not in accordance

devlateg from thls slte plan shall be formally documented and approved through
ment prior to commenclng such work.
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V 25-A2 PF-80 Zoning & Aerial
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Disclalmer: This map was produced using Columbia County GIs data. The GIS data is maintained by the County to support its governmental activ,ties and is

notice.1L;j ruo rhojld not'oe used for srirvey or engineering purposes. columbia county assumes no responsibility with legard to the selection, performance
subject to change without
or use of information on this



8,-3-D-t L IOL
RECEIVF:I:}

IEH n 6 't,ij
.l*-.-a-ar ,rir.- :.,-

MEHORANDUIII OF REAI, ESTAfE CONTRACI

llarch 20, l99O

.i t1,..lri;.rrt. .l ..-1).r....r1-; .,.-"

Land Deveiopment Services

NorrcE: Tix statenrents Are To Be sent ro: Etsel F. Honeycutt.,fr719944 Bodine noad, ciatsianfe, oR 92016

Date of Contract:

tDr
n
*
ir
$
ql

selrer: Leonard u. rhonpson, alao known aa t€nord ll. Thonpaon

Buyers Et8el P. Eoneycutt, ilr.
Purchase Prlce: 93{,000.00. rerns of palment are set fortlr lnthe contract.

Descrlptlon of Propertyr

Begtnnln{ at a point on the North llnc of, sectlon l0r Townshlp g
North, Rangs 3 west of the nlllarnette Herldlan, coruibla couniy,or6gon, that ts North 89''52'. East 19go feet fr6n the [orthseat-corner of satd Sectlon 301 thence contlnulng East on sttd Sectlonll'ne to $1e quar!,er sectlon corner betrreen Sectton ,19 and sectlon30 ln sald rownshtp and Range ang ure truc polnt of beglnnlng ofthe forr6uing desciiued uaii; ttrer,c. south on c€nter llDG ofSectlon 30 a dlstance of 198 feett tlrence South 89.5d. Bart i2t.5feetl thence south o'14' lregt 129 feetr thence lfest 200 feetithence North to the North lLne of sald sectr.on io; tirence eastalong the North line of sald Sectton to tshe tnre polnt ofbeglnnlng.

AI,SO GOTTVEIING:

1- An easement for water well and the operatlon and nal,ntenanceof plpellne and purnping equlpment as grairted ln lngtrunentrecorded Aprtt !3, l98t ln Deed Book t3G, page 521, Records of
Colutnbla County, Oregon.

2. Art ease[ent for lngress and cAress as gran
recorded Aprtl 13, l98l ln Book 23G, page 519,
Colunbla County, oregon.

tcd tn LnstnlDcnt
Deed Records of

SUBJECT lOc E:.ceptlons aE noted on attrched E:ihtbl.t .tr.

rErs rnslRuHmrr I'rrlr. Nor Altatl usE oF TRE pRopERfl DESCRTBED rN
TIIIS TNSTRUMENT Trl VIOIATIOII OF APPLICABT,E IAND USE LTHS llIDREcuratloNs, BEFoRE src[rtlc oR ACCEPTING TErs tNsrRu{Ettt, rnE
PERSON ACQUIRING AEE TITI.E TO AHE PROPERTT SEOOLD CBECR NitN rSU
APPROPRTATE CTIT OR COUI|TI PI.ANNING DEPARIIIEIIT TO I'EnIFI APPROI/ED

flgc I - ]teoonnitun of Beal Beteta Coltrtct

..jli;r
iiiDqdA,'."# tr-, 4 i,i,+- :,.,i.,:l.rL.;;i"1L;ryji.



COLUMBIA COUNTY

RECEIVED

FEB 2 I 2025

rvice s ST. H ELENS, OR 97051
Lancl DeveloPrnent Se

sep tic Permit No' f Applicable)
f

Owner Name

Property Add ress:

a

g Tank and/or SYstem AbandoRrnent

230 Strand Sr'

l)irer:t For) ggz- l5!ti,,
w.r.r,,ur,.(.<l.col u rnLlia.orf ti.s'

0R q7o/6'e

a't\/ (t,

Map Number:

I certify that the existing (circle on drywell, or cesspool was properly abandoned to State

standards. The sewage contents we ved by:

'Jb 016N n3
(Licensed Sewage Disposal Pumping Company Name and DEQ License No')

The unit was then:

Backfilled in place with (circle one) rock, sand' or

OR

Signature/Date

Itt]

Removed and (circle onela newtank was placed in the hole, orthe hole was backfilled with roclt' sand'

or soil.

L*r2G f
I

hr'tt

Attach a copy of the pumping receipt - - -!:^.
o lf applicable, attach authorization from public sewerage for connection I:

o Remit competed form to Columbia County Land Development Services' On-Site Sewage Department

Service - Ertgogernglll -' Connectiott -' lnnovltion



COLUMBIA County Assessor's Summary Report
Real Property Assessment Repod

FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2024
October 24,2A24 3:37:24 pm

Account #
Map #
Gode - Tax #

Legal Descr

Mailing Name

Agent
ln Care Of
Mailing Address

Prop Glass
RMV Class

051 0

051 0

28017

8N3W30-00-00102
aila-28017

See Record

HONEYCUTT DANIEL

79943 BODINE RD
CLATSKANIE, OR 97016

401 MA SA
401 05 51

80
CO:PF-
80

Market

Market

Tax Status
Acct Status
Subtype

Deed Reference #
Sales Date/Price
Appraiser

ASSESSABLE

ACTIVE
NORMAL

2020-11820

1 1-06-2020 / $1.00
DAVID L

NH

000
Unit
1264-1

Situs Situs City
ID# 1 79943 BODINE RD CLATSKANIE

3005

OSD - Single Family

Rural Site

91 A

91 A

100

91 A

Grand Total

0.96 3H3 003

1.00 ws 003

2.32

18,050

48,

71,300

50,1 10

0

CO:PF-
BO

Code Area MAV AV
Summary

RMV RMV Exception CPR %
10

16,270 lmpr.
,574

0

88,950 088,950

48,560

236,1 30

236,1 30

lmpr

Grand Total

Code Area Total 88,950

16.270
72

Code Plan
Area lD# RFPD Ex Zone

Land Breakdown

TD% LS
Trended
RMVValue Source Size Land Class LUC

Yr
tD# Built

Total
TD% Sq. Ft. Ex% MS Acct#Area RMVClass Description

0510
051 0

051 0

3

2

1

93

93
93

7J20
11,870
29,570

676

576

Grand Total

ine Shed
2006 325
2014 325

General Puipose Building
General Purpose Building

Exemptions / Special Assessments / Potential Liability

NOTATIONS:
r Fire Patrol ADDED 2007

Code Area 0510
FIRE PATROL:
r FIRE PATROL SURCHARGE

r Fire Patrol

Amount

Amount

47.50

18.75 Acres 1

Year

Year

2024

2024

Page 1 of 2
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Granto(s):

Name

5treet Address

City/State/Zip

Grantee(s):

Name

Street Address

City/5tateZip

Abbreviated Legal (i.e., lot, block, plat, orsection, township, range, quarter/quarter or unit,
condo name):

Assessor's PropertyTax parcel/AccountNunber(s): 833C OOO OO t62
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Being the same property conveyed to the

WiTNESS the hands and seal of said Grantor this /7 ,A Ory o,

Grantor

Grantor

5tate of

County of R
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Signature

dated

20-9lq-,
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COTUMBIA COUNTY
Land Development Services Sr. HELENS, OR 97051

230 Strand St.

Direct (503) 397"-1501

colurnbi acountyor.eorr

MEMORANDUM

TO: Columbia County Planning Commission
tg;.t/t I t rt-

FROM: Deborah S. lacob, Senior Planner

FILE NAMEA{UMBER: Honeycutt V 25-02

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: MaY 5,2025

After Staff prepared the April 21,2025 Staff Report, Land Development Services received the

attached letter dated April22,2025 from Diana M. Taylor in which she identifies her concerns

related toY 25-02 pursuant to the public notice and hearing requirements in the ORS 197.797.

This Memorandum enters the April 22,2025letter from Diana M. Taylor into the record for V
25-02 for the Planning Commission to review and consider at the public hearing scheduled for

May 5,2025.

Servlce - Engogement - Connection - lnnovotion
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DIANA M. TAYLOR
P.O. Box232

St. Helenso OR 97051

RECEIVED

APR 2 2 70?5

Land Development Services

April22,2025

TO Columbia County
Department of Land Development Services

445 Port Avenue
St. Helens, OR 97051

RE: File#V25-02
Applicant/Owner: Daniel Honeycutt
Situs Address:79943 Bodine Road, Clatskanie, OR 97016

Map/Tax Lot 8330-00-001 02

Tax Account:28017
Zone; Primary Forest (PF-80)

Acreage: 2.32 acres

HEARING DATE: May 5,2025

SUMMARY: I OBJECT to Daniel Honeycutt's Major Variance Application requesting a 30 foot

side property setback for an accessory structure instead of the required 50 foot setback.

DISCUSSION:
The accessory structure which is the subject of the Applicant's application (hereinafter

oostructure") was originally built without the necessary and required permits, and thereafter used

as a residence by Applicant. It was never intended to be an o'accessory" structure, and Applicant

continued living in it long after County officials instructed him to vacate it. He has since moved

out of it, and is now living in another unpermitted structure on a nearby parcel owned by the

Bernice Honeycutt Trust.

Complaints regarding the Structure date back to at least September 28,2018. In that

written complaint, which was filed with the Department of Land Services, the reportingparty

states that "There have been 2 structures built with no permit. One of them is 2 story with living

area. There are drain pipe coming from structure and there is no septic system and at times we

smell raw sewage."

Other complaints may have been filed that I am not aware of. The next complaint that I
am aware of is dated February 17,2023 and was filed on the Land Use Compliance Complaint

Form. That complaint states that "There are atleast 5 dwellings on a parcel zoned for only 1

dwelling... The dwellings are not code-compliant as far as sewer, electrical, structural....No

septic for at least 4 dwellings. Structures not built to code are unsafe."



Columbia County
Department of Land Development Services

April22,2025
Page Two

The first citations that were issued to Applicant regarding the Structure were dated March
10,2023,and included the "unpermitted dwelling", i.e.,the Structure. Additional citations have

been issued to Applicant over the past2 years, and to my knowledge, little has been done to
correct any of the violations. When Applicant has appeared in the Columbia County Justice

Court to address the citations, his explanation is that he lacks the necessary funds to correct the

code violations.

It appears that this application is an attempt to further stall compliance with the County's
land use ordinances. This application should be denied. The Applicant has had over 7 years to
correct the code violations and has failed to do so.

If the Planning Commission should feel inclined to grant the application, I would
respectfu lly request that :

The Applicant be given a hard, absolute deadline of 6 months from the May 5, 2025

Hearing, i.e., November 5,2025, to correct all code violations. No extensions should be

allowed as the Applicant has already hadT years to correct the code violations, and has

failed to do so.

At the end of the 6 months, if Applicant has failed to correct all of the code violations to
the satisfaction of County building officials, Applicant should be required to demolish the

building. All debris should be disposed of properly, with the Applicant providing
receipts to prove proper disposal.

Thank you for your consideration of this

1

2



AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Planning Manager
Columbia County Planning Division
230 Strand Street, St Helens, OR 97O51

(Recording Label Here)

BUILDING PERMIT EXEMPTION COVENANT

(Agricultural Building/Forestry Building/Equine Facility)

THls COVENANT, made this 

-day 

of- 20.J by and

owners) and Columbia County (County) in consideration of the County's issuance of

agricultural, Forestry or Equine Exemptlon Approval

placement of a structure on real property located in

Attach Legal Description as "Attachment A"

owners do hereby promise, and covenant as follows:

The structure proposed under Agricultural, Forestry or Equine Exemption Approval No. 

- 

located on the real

property desfiibed above, and generally depicted on the plot plan attached as "Attachment 8", will be used solely as an

igricuttural building, forestry building, or equine facility as defined by oRs 455.315(2Xa) or 455.315(2)(d), respectively (see

below).

ln farm zones, or land devoted to farm use in a mixed farm/forest zone, this agreement further serves as notice to the owners and

all successors in interest that no change in use of the structure shall occur.

ln forest zones, or land devoted to forest use in mixed farm/forest zone, this agreement further serves as notlce to the owners

and all successors in interest that an agricultural building authorized by ORS 455.315(2Xa) or 455.315(ZXd) may not be converted

to another use.

This covenant will run with the land and is intended to and hereby binds owners, their successors, heirs, assigns and lessees'

ORS 45S,315 Exemption of agricultural buildings, aBricultural grading, and equine facilities' (1) Nothing in this chapter is intended

to authorize the application of a state structural specialty code to any agricultural building, agricultural grading, or equine facility'

(2) As used in this section:
(a) ,,Agricultural building" means a structure located on a farm or forest operation and used for:

(Al Storage, maintenance or repair of farm or forestry machinery and equipmenU

(B) The raising, harvesting and selling of crops or forest products;

(C) The feeding, breeding, management, and sale of, or the produce of, livestock, poultry, fur-bearing animals or honeybees;

(D) Dairying and the sale of dairy products; or
(E) Any other agricultural, forestry or horticultural use or animal husbandry, or any combination thereof, including the preparation

ind storage of the produce raised on the farm for human use and animal use, the preparation and storage of forest products and

the disposal by marketing or otherwise, of farm produce or forest products'

(b) "Agricultural building" does not mean:

(A) A dwelling;
(B) A structure used for a purpose other than growing plants in which 10 or more persons are present at any one time;

(Cl A structure regulated by the State Fire Marshal pursuant to ORS chapter 476;

(D) A structure used by the public; or
(E! A structure subject to sections 4001. to 4127, title 42, United States code (the National Flood lnsurance

Act of 1968) as amended, and regulations promulgated thereunder.

(d) ,,Equine facility" means a building located on a farm and used by the farm owner or the public for:

(A) Stabling or training equines; or
(Bl Riding lessons and training clinics'
(e) "Equine facility'' does not mean:
(A) A dwellinS;
(Bl A structure ln whlch more than 10 persons are present at any one time;

(cl A structure regulated by the State Fire Marshal pursuant to oRs chapter 476; or

iD) n rtru.trr".ubject to sections 4001 to 4127, Title 42, United States Code (The National Flood lnsurance Act of 19681 as

amended, and regulations promulgated thereunder.

fn Witness Whereof, the owners have executed this instrument this day of--- 20-

owner owner

STATE OF OREGON

columbia County

This instrument acknowledged before me this- day of-20-by 

-

By:

Notary Signature Columbia County Planning

Accepted on-Commission Expires On

No, , which is incorporated herein by this reference, for the

Columbia County, OreSon. The property is described as follows:

l,i,ri,ttr',, ,r1


